

PUBLIC
HEARING

At 7:00 P.M., a Public Hearing was held regarding the rezoning of property of three items.

Item # 1 - Regarding the rezoning of property in Matlock Bend from A-1, Agriculture Forestry to M-1, General Industrial; Map 27, Parcel 1.0, 3.03, Map 35, Parcel 4.0, 6.0, and 2.0, Map 27, Parcel 3.02. Those speaking against rezoning the property were:

Dr. Flitcher
Dr. Guider
Sharron Hart
Mr. Renshaw
Mike Orr

Attorney Keith McCord
E.H. Rayson
Terry Humbert
Bill F. Kirkland

Those speaking for the rezoning were L.S. Hawk and John Richmond.

Item # 2 - the rezoning of property on Highway 70, Map 8, Parcel 46, from R-1, Suburban Residential to C-2 General Commercial. Mr. Tom Davis spoke against the rezoning of this property.

Item # 3 - There were no comments concerning the rezoning of property on Highway 11, Map 17, Parcel 18, from R-1 Suburban Residential to C-2, General Commercial.

There being no further comments, the Public Hearing was closed.

Be it remembered that the Loudon County Legislative Body met in regular session on Monday, June 4, 1984, at 7:00 P.M. with the Honorable Ross Wilkerson, County Executive, presiding and Addie Ruth Clarke, Clerk for the County Court Clerk, was present, whereupon Sheriff Joe Sims Opened Court, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and presented Commissioner Masingo, who gave the invocation.

The following Commissioners were present:

J.J. Blair
Roy Bledsoe
Bill Webb
Al Bryant, Jr.

Bart Eldridge
Avery Petty
Glen Luttrell
Jim Price
Jerry Masingo

MINUTES
APPROVED

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and 2nd by Commissioner Price that the minutes be approved as presented. The vote was unanimous.

REPORTS
FROM
COUNTY
ATTORNEY
SPROUL

County Attorney Harvey Sproul spoke to the Commission concerning a Law-suit of Jenkins VS Loudon County and Others. He also presented an update report of the Juvienile Jail Grants. He expects the second grant to be approved. Having been Secretary of "FLIDCO" since 1968, Attorney Sproul recused himself as County Attorney concerning the Matlock Bend Rezoning Property, since there might be questions of Professional Ethics. County Executive, Ross Wilkerson, appointed Attorney Terry Vann to replace Attorney Sproul in the matter.

BUDGET
AMENDMENTS
APPROVED

Mrs. June Custead presented the Budget Amendments. It was moved by Commissioner Bryant and 2nd by Commissioner Blair that the Budget Amendments be approved. The vote was unanimous and they are attached hereto as Exhibit A. It was moved by commissioner Price and 2nd by Commissioner Eldridge that the following Budget Amendments be approved: \$421.00 for NACO membership and News, \$720.00 Legal Fees for Case Billy J. Wilson VS Loudon County and to resend the Resolution of the Minimum Retirement Benefits. Also, \$5,000.00 for Loudon County Industrial Board.

On Roll Call the vote was 5 to 4 in favor. Voting:

Aye:

Eldridge
Petty
Price
Bryant
Luttrell

Nay:

Blair
Bledsoe
Webb
Masingo

Mr. David Twiggs, East Tennessee District Manager of Matrixvision Cable TV, ask that the discussion of Cable changes for Loudon County be postponed until next meeting.

COUNTY
EXECUTIVE
ROSS
WILKERSON'S
REPORTS

County Executive Ross Wilkerson presented a report concerning the Summer Youth Program and he also presented copies of the Grand Jury to the Commission. He reported that after a traffic survey at Eaton Cross Roads, the State will not allow a traffic light and that other matters are being considered. County Executive, Ross Wilkerson, complemented Casthy Cormwell on her work with County Attorney Harvey Sproul.

PLANNING
COMMISSIONER
REPORT

Mr. Pat Phillips resented the Planning Commission report which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

MATLOCK
BEND
REZONING
APPROVED

Commissioner Eldridge stated that since Development of Existing Industrial Property and a lack of available industrial property to meet existing demand have created such a change of circumstances that a need exists for additional property to be zoned for Industrial use. He moved that the property in Matlock Bend be rezoned from Agriculture Forestry to M-1 General Industrial; Map 27, Parcel 1.0, 3.03, Map 35, Parcel 4.0, 6.0, and 2.0, Map 27, Parcel 3.02 be approved. It was seconded by Commissioner Price. On roll call the vote was in favor voting:

Aye:

Eldridge
Price
Luttrell
Bryant
Petty

Nay:

Blair
Bledsoe
Webb
Masingo

The Resolution is attached hereto as Resolution # 21-PK
Exhibit C.

REZONING OF
MAP 8,
PARCEL 46,
NOT
APPROVED

It was moved by Commisioner Bryant and 2nd by Commisioner Petty that the consideration of rezoning property on Highway 70, Map 8, Parcel 46, from Rt. 1, Suburban Residential to C-2, General Commercial (6th Legislative District) not be approved. The vote was unanimous.

MAP 17
PARCEL 18
REZONES

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and 2nd by Commissioner Luttrell that the consideration of rezoning property on Highway 11, map 17, parcel 18, from R-1, Suburban Residential to C-2, General Commercial be approved. The vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution # 22-84 Exhibit 2.

BUILDING
COMMISSIONER
REPORT

Mr. Doug Lawrence presented the Building Commission report:
Permits 22
Fees \$1,244.00
Property Value \$563,500.00

Mr. Bart Iddins presented the Industrial Agent Report-Hopefully more Industries for Matlock Bend.

NOTARY
PUBLIC
ELECTED

It was moved by Commissioner Eldridge and 2nd by Commissioner Blair that the following Notary Publics be elected. The vote was unanimous. They are as follows:

Le Anne Grigsby
Ronald Lynn McNabb
Judy Bolton

Paula J. Havvell
Margie W. Kirkland
Nancy L. Foshee

LOUDON
COUNTY
LIBRARY
BOARD
MEMEBERS
REAPPOINTED

County Executive Ross Wilkerson stated that three memebers terms to the Loudon County Library Board expired June 30, 1984.

It was then moved by Commissioner Bledsoe and 2nd by Commissioner Blair that Judy McGill - Loudon, Mary Sowards, Greenback, and Una Maddex, Philadelphia, be re-elected to the Loudon County Library Board. The vote was unanimous.

There being no further business, Court adjourned at 10:30 P.M.

Ross Wilkerson,
County Executive

Riley D. Wampler,
County Clerk

HARLAN MATHEWS
STATE TREASURERSTEVE ADAMS
DIRECTORTREASURY DEPARTMENT
CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT SYSTEM
13TH FLOOR ANDREW JACKSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37210MEMORANDUM

TO: Participating Political Subdivisions

FROM: Steve Adams *SA*

SUBJECT: Legislation Affecting Minimum Benefit

DATE: May 4, 1984

Last month you were notified of proposed legislation being considered by the legislature which if enacted will increase the minimum retirement benefit for retired and active employees with ten (10) or more years of service. This increased benefit will be granted automatically to state employees and teachers but will be optional to political subdivisions. As of this date the bill has been passed by both the House and the Senate and has been sent to the Governor for his signature.

The increase in the minimum benefit is as follows:

	<u>"Old" Minimum</u>	<u>"New" Minimum</u>
Class A & Group I	\$7.00	\$8.00
Class B	\$7.66	\$8.66

The dollar figure in the above chart is the payment to be received per month for each year of creditable service rendered.

The increase in the minimum benefit will provide a significant increase in benefits received by members who retired with a five year average salary of \$6,400 or less. The majority of the financial impact will be for retirees who have been retired for several years and for retired and active bus drivers and cafeteria workers. The following is an example of the effect of the legislation on the minimum benefit:

Assume: Group I Member
Service: 30 Years

	<u>Old Monthly Benefit</u>	<u>New Monthly Benefit</u>
Base Benefit	(30 x \$7.00) \$210.00	(30 x \$8.00) \$240.00

For political subdivisions which have elected to provide cost-of-living adjustments, the new monthly minimum benefit will become the new base upon which all future cost-of-living adjustments will be calculated.

As is always the case, the political subdivision will be totally responsible for the cost of this increase in benefits. For your information we have enclosed actuarial calculations of the estimated increase in the accrued liability and the increase in the employer contribution rate in the event the governing body elects to authorize the increased benefit. Please note that it is necessary for you to sign and return one copy of the actuarial information to our office regardless of whether or not you plan to authorize this increased benefit. For political subdivisions having retirees receiving a minimum benefit, we have enclosed a list of these retirees reflecting their current benefit and what their benefit will be if the increased minimum benefit is authorized.

The legislation specifically states that the governing body of a political subdivision electing to provide the increased minimum benefit to its current members and retirees must pass a resolution authorizing the increase prior to June 15, 1984 to be effective July 1, 1984 or by May 15, 1985, to be effective July 1, 1985. The resolution to provide the increased benefit is enclosed.

If you have any questions regarding this legislation, please contact our office by mail or by telephone at (615) 741-7063 as soon as possible.

Exhibit A

305

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 1984 MINIMUM
BENEFIT PROVISIONS

WHEREAS, in 1984, the Tennessee legislature passed legislation which would permit political subdivisions to increase the guaranteed minimum retirement benefit for employees and retirees of such political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, such law will increase the monthly minimum benefit for Group I and Class A members and retirees with ten (10) or more years from \$7.00 to \$8.00 for each year of service and for Class B members and retirees with ten (10) or more years of service from \$7.66 to \$8.66 for each year of service; and

WHEREAS, the political subdivision will be responsible for the increased liability upon implementation of the new benefit levels for its retirees and employees; and

WHEREAS, the legislation permitting the increased benefit provides that in order for it to apply to a political subdivision, the chief governing body of the political subdivision must pass a resolution authorizing the increased benefit and accepting the liability therefor; and

WHEREAS, in order for this increased benefit to apply to retirees July 1, 1984 this resolution must be passed by June 15, 1984;

In the alternative, the law provides that if the resolution is passed after June 15, 1984 and before May 15, 1985, it will apply to all benefits paid after July 1, 1985.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the _____
Name of Political Subdivision
hereby approves this "Resolution to adopt the 1984 Minimum Benefit Provisions" and agrees to accept the liability therefor. The approval is based on the terms and conditions as provided by the authorizing state law and this resolution.

I hereby certify that this is a true and exact copy of the foregoing resolution that was approved and adopted at a meeting held on the ____ day of _____, 19____. I further certify that _____ members voted in favor of the resolution and that _____ members of the governing body were present and voting.

In witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of

Name of Political Subdivision

Clerk of Governing Body

SEAL

Estimated Cost of Minimum Benefit Legislation

LOUDON CO BD OF ED

833.30

Retirement legislation (Senate Bill 1798-House Bill 1577) to increase the minimum benefit for present and future retirees is being considered by the General Assembly.

If this bill becomes law, each local government may elect to be covered under the provisions of the new minimum benefit formula.

To help your local government evaluate the minimum benefit legislation, we are setting out the estimated cost this bill would have on your governmental agency.

The estimated increase in the accrued liability would be \$118,767. The employer contribution rate would increase 2.94%. (This would be added to your new rate to become effective July 1, 1984.)

In order to insure that all participating political subdivisions have received information regarding the minimum benefit legislation, please sign and return this form to our office. Signing this form does not mean that you wish to provide this increase; it merely signifies that you have received notification of your opportunity to authorize this increased benefit.

Date

Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer

Title

Estimated Cost of Minimum Benefit Legislation

LOUDON CO EMP

833.00

Retirement legislation (Senate Bill 1798-House Bill 1377) to increase the minimum benefit for present and future retirees is being considered by the General Assembly.

If this bill becomes law, each local government may ~~also~~ be covered under the provisions of the new minimum benefit formula.

To help your local government evaluate the minimum benefit legislation, we are setting out the estimated cost this bill would have on your governmental agency.

The estimated increase in the accrued liability would be \$55,826. The employer contribution rate would increase 0.5% (This would be added to your new rate to become effective July 1, 1984.)

In order to insure that all participating political subdivisions have received information regarding the minimum benefit legislation, please sign and return this form to our office. Signing this form does not mean that you wish to provide this increase; it merely signifies that you have received notification of your opportunity to authorize this increased benefit.

Date

Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer

Title

Estimated Cost of Minimum Benefit Legislation

LOUDON CO HWY DEPT

833.10

Retirement legislation (Senate Bill 1798-House Bill 1577) to increase the minimum benefit for present and future retirees is being considered by the General Assembly.

If this bill becomes law, each local government may elect to be covered under the provisions of the new minimum benefit formula.

To help your local government evaluate the minimum benefit legislation, we are setting out the estimated cost this bill would have on your governmental agency.

The estimated increase in the accrued liability would be \$14,936. The employer contribution rate would increase 0.86%. (This would be added to your new rate to become effective July 1, 1984.)

In order to insure that all participating political subdivisions have received information regarding the minimum benefit legislation, please sign and return this form to our office. Signing this form does not mean that you wish to provide this increase; it merely signifies that you have received notification of your opportunity to authorize this increased benefit.

Date

Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer

Title

LOUDON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Budget Amendments

May 29, 1984

<u>Account No. 142</u>		<u>Dr.</u>	<u>Cr.</u>
43120 230	Foreman's Salary	1,000.00	
43180 406	Unemployment Compensation	2,000.00	
43120 332	Truck Driver's Salaries	9,000.00	
43120 800	Cold Mix Asphalt		12,000.00
43180 818	Liability	2,600.00	
43180 407	Workman's Compensation		2,600.00
43150 940	Unclassified	500.00	
43180 837	Trustee's Commission		500.00
43120 383	Laborer's Salary	1,000.00	
43150 706	Diesel	6,000.00	
43120 796	Pipe		7,000.00
43180 402	Social Security	3,000.00	
43180 404	Retirement Contributions	4,000.00	
43180 405	Group Insurance	3,000.00	
43120 795	Crushed Stone		10,000.00
43150 707	Gasolene	5,000.00	
43150 465	Maintenance and Repairs	2,500.00	
43150 708	Lubricants	2,500.00	
43120 230	Foreman's Salary	276.30	
43120 383	Laborer's Salary	966.40	
43150 301	Mechanic's Salary	605.36	
43180 405	Group Insurance	1,000.00	
43120 639	Other Contracted Services	1,766.11	
43120 654	Salt and Ice	1,138.85	
43120 320	Equipment Operator's Salaries	5,000.00	
43120 487	Equipment Rentals	8,435.50	
43180 406	Unemployment Compensation	1,000.00	
43120 799	Hot Mix Asphalt		30,188.52
		62,288.52	62,288.52



Don Palmer
Road Superintendent

General Fund
Budget Amendments
June 4, 1984

110

Acct. No.		Dr.	Cr.
41113-107	County Commission	\$1,004.00	\$
41113-555	Dues & Memberships	421.00	
41113-572	Newspapers	250.00	
41113-940	Workshop		1,675.00
41212-901	Office Equip. - Circuit Court	200.00	
41212-534	Telephone- Circuit Court		200.00
41215-641	Office Supplies- General Sessions	61.00	
41215-540	Judgements Over- Gen. Sessions		61.00
41562-641	Office SUPplies- Trustee	100.00	
41562-534	Telephone- Trustee		100.00
41610-538	Officers Fee- Reg. of Deeds	200.00	
41610-901	Office Equip. Reg. of Deeds	100.00	
41610-641	Office Supplies- Reg. of Deeds		300.00
41810-465	Maint. & Repairs- Courthouse	750.00	
41810-699	Supplies- Courthouse		750.00
41892-465	Maint. & Repairs- Bacon Bldg.	1,000.00	
41892-514	Utilities- Bacon Building		1,000.00
42420-901	Offiec Equip.- Bldg. Inspector	46.00	
42420-641	Office SUPplies- Bldg. Inspector		46.00
42611-591	Reg. Travel- Sheriff	370.00	
42611-599	Other Travel- Sheriff	100.00	
42611-418	Uniforms- Sheriff's Dept.	400.00	
42611-641	Office Supplies- Sheriff's Dept.	300.00	
42611-769	Other Supplies & Materials- Sheriff		700.00
42611-766	Investigative Supplies		100.00
42611-818	Liability Ins.- Sheriff's Dept.		245.00
42611-106	Board Members- Merit Board		125.00
42661-711	Medicine & Drugs- Jail	400.00	
42661-699	Other Supplies- Jail		400.00
42664-643	Copy Machine Supplies- C.J.C.	66.00	
42664-465	Maint. & Repairs- C.J.C.	2,620.00	
42664-929	Equipment- C.J.C.		1,720.00
42664-514	Utilities- C.J.C.		900.00
42664-639	Other Contracted Serv.- C.J.C.		66.00
44191-279	Other Personnel- Ambulance	815.00	
44191-534	Telephone- Ambulance	2,683.00	
44191-514	Utilities- Ambulance	850.00	
44191-816	Vehicle Ins.- Ambulance	300.00	
44191-823	Building Ins. - Ambulance	50.00	
44191-818	Liability Ins. -Ambulance		41.00
44191-265	Medical Personnel- Ambulance		4,268.00
44191-465	Maint. & Repairs- Ambulance		1,000.00
44191-639	Other Contracted Services- Ambulance	611.00	
45220-641	Office Supplies- County Agent	400.00	
45220-534	Telephone- County Agent		400.00

Acct. No.		Dr.	Cr.
41520-555	Dues & Membership- Purchasing	\$ 45.00	\$
41520-123	Salary- Purchasing Agent	414.00	
41520-591	Travel- Purchasing		255.00
41520-901	Office Equipment- Purchasing		194.00
41520-641	Office Supplies- Purchasing		10.00
48700-357	Cook's Salary- Sr. Citizens	522.00	
48700-591	Travel- Sr. Citizens	500.00	
48700-929	Unclassified Machinery- Sr.Cit.	600.00	
48700-465	Maint. & Repairs- Sr. Citizens	700.00	
48700-154	Co-ordinator's Salary- Sr. Citizens		522.00
48700-514	Utilities- Sr. Citizens		1,300.00
48700-641	Office Supplies- Sr. Citizens		500.00
41316-534	Telephone- Co. Executive	800.00	
41316-639	Other Contracted Serv.- Co. Exec.	300.00	
41316-591	Travel- County Executive		1,100.00
42520-465	Repairs & Maint.- Civil Defense	7.00	
42520-641	Office SUPplies- Civil Defense		7.00
41216-167	Salary- Youth Serv. Officer	200.00	
41216-436	In-Serv. Training- Youth Serv.	549.00	
41216-641	Office Supplies- Youth Serv. Officer		749.00
26120	Reserve for Health Dept.	3,500.00	
27100	Fund Balance	13,120.00 14,635.00 J.C.	
41171-438	Legal Services		5,080.00
41211-534	Telephone- Chancery Court		50.00
41893-465	Repairs & Maint. Co. Office Bldg.		500.00
41893-514	Utilities- Co. Office Bldg.		1,115.00
41510-534	Telephone- Central Accounting		400.00
41510-639	Other Contracted Serv. - C.A.O.		4,567.00
41510-641	Office Supplies- Central Accounting		600.00
41900-942	Unallocated- Primary		323.00
41212-384	Part-time Worker- Circuit Court		200.00
44171-950	Health Dept. Contributions		3,500.00
55900-430	Audit Service		1,800.00
33482	Year-end budget amendments for General Fund. L.E.A. Grant	3,266.00	
41216-591	Travel		300.00
41216-640	Supplies & Operating		1,920.00
41216-900	Equipment		1,046.00
	To set up L.E.A. Grant budget.		

Bond Debt Fund
Budget Amendments
June 4, 1984

Acct. No.		Dr.	Cr.
49110-858-102	Interest on Bonds	73,258.00	
49110-837	Trustee's Commission		21,000.00
49110-860	Paying Agent		207.00
49110-848	Principal on Notes		52,051.00

To adjust for year-end adjustments.

312

LOUDON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

A. EDWARD HEADLEE, SUPERINTENDENT

P.O. DRAWER D

LOUDON, TENNESSEE 37774

PHONE 615-458-5411

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Bob S. Smith, Chairman
Felix R. Daniels
Gary K. Kinsley
Joe L. Malone

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Charles M. Giles, Vice Chm
Paul H. Rogers
Cecil H. Simpson
Freddie E. Walker
Blanche J. Watkins

May 29, 1984

TO: Ms. June Custead
FROM: Edward Headlee, Supt.
RE: Budget Amendments

We need to have Budget Committee action on these amendments for the school budget:

<u>ACCT.NO.</u>	<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DEBIT</u>	<u>CREDIT</u>
97.1	Fund Balance	1,423.00	
112.1	Tuition From Other Systems	5,000.00	
133.21	Section 4 Lunch	59,579.00	
133.22	Section 11 Lunch		14,266.00
133.23	Breakfast	28,685.00	
2852.3	Workman's Compensation		6,423.00
2990.91	Payments to Schools - Lunch		45,313.00
2990.92	Payments to Schools - Breakfast		28,685.00
173	Insurance Recovery	27,586.49	
3272.4	Renovation of Buildings		27,586.49
<hr/> TOTAL AMOUNTS		<hr/> 122,273.49	<hr/> 122,273.49

Respectfully submitted,

A. Edward Headlee
A. Edward Headlee
Superintendent

LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS
PRESCHOOL INCENTIVE GRANT
1983-84 SCHOOL YEAR
AMENDMENT NO. 1

May 16, 1984

<u>197</u> <u>ACCOUNT NO.</u>	<u>DEBIT</u>	<u>CREDIT</u>
3610.31	1,161.86	
3610.52		16.00
3620.1		499.38
3651.21		504.65
3651.4		939.47
3651.5	<u>797.64</u>	<u> </u>
TOTAL	1,959.50	1,959.50

Chapter I 84-01
Budget Amendment
May 29, 1984

181

<u>Acct. #</u>		<u>Dr.</u>	<u>Cr.</u>
2210.31	Teachers	\$12,638.55	
133.11	Revenue from State		\$12,638.55

This amendment is to correct the amount of the approved budget
from the state.

de houl

REPORT NO. 01

04/24/84 PAGE 201

SSH	LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	DEPT	SVC	POLYSUB MINIMUM REPORT BEN ID	OP CODE	CURRENT BASE	AFC	NEW MINIMUM
081-12-3519	BOLING	JEANETTE C	83330	172	A1A51VR1	D	90.87	6,230.80	100.58
260-22-4246	ITSON	MARY ANN	83330	168	A1A51ER1	A	98.00	1,815.72	112.01
408-05-5396	LARGEN	CARRIE MAE	83330	192	A1A51SR1	A	112.00	3,053.44	128.01
408-05-7484	WOODARD	LUCY	83330	345	A1A51SR1	B	177.38	5,224.90	202.73
408-30-1517	BETTIS	DOROTHY C	83330	120	A1A51SR1	G	70.00	5,465.20	80.00
408-38-7425	GILES	CARRIE	83330	156	A1A51SR1	A	91.00	1,639.74	104.01
408-60-5716	JOHNSON	MAE	83330	228	A1A51SR1	A	133.00	1,510.42	152.01
409-03-2755	THOMAS	WILLIAM	83330	228	A1A51BR1	A	133.00	407.04	152.01
409-72-9011	GUIDER	NECY	83330	168	A1A51ER1	A	100.14	1,177.16	112.01
410-26-0914	WHITE	LUCILLE	83330	245	A1A51SR1	A	142.92	3,592.40	163.34
410-62-3749	JONES	DORA	83330	144	A1A51VR1	A	72.24	1,080.56	96.00
411-14-6559	GRAY	RUBY	83330	288	A1A51SR1	A	168.00	2,881.64	192.01
411-36-1018	BIVENS	AUSTIN	83330	216	A1A51SR1	B	72.58	3,128.64	82.95
411-86-0944	KERR	MARGARET	83330	204	A1A51SB1	B	87.07	3,630.37	99.52
412-34-3057	WILSON	ELIZABETH W	83330	208	A1A51VR1	A	103.97	1,437.36	138.67
412-68-9088	PRUITT	SARAH	83330	240	A1A51VR1	A	123.76	1,991.40	160.01
413-05-9088	JENKINS	GLADYS	83330	216	A1A51ER1	A	126.00	1,512.00	144.01
413-64-6760	DAVIDSON	HAOMI	83330	120	A1A51SR1	A	70.00	1,841.52	80.00
414-40-0903	BAILEY	JAMES	83330	204	A1A51SR1	A	119.00	629.50	136.01
414-40-5645	LUTTRELL	HAOMI R	83330	321	A1A51VR1	A	175.27	5,251.53	214.01
415-38-3717	MASINGO	PEARL	83330	240	A1A51ER1	A	140.00	1,890.36	160.01
415-64-4704	LOWE	LILLIAN	83330	121	A1A51ER1	A	70.58	2,251.60	80.67
415-80-7648	WARD	CAROLYN	83330	144	A1A51SR1	A	84.00	2,102.50	96.00
							2,560.78		2,986.58

REPORT NO. 01

04/24/84 PAGE 202

SSH	LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	DEPT	SVC	POLYSUB MINIMUM REPORT BEN ID	OP CODE	CURRENT BASE	AFC	NEW MINIMUM
305-14-0389	MCTEER	MINNIE	83331	408	A1A51SR1	A	158.33	1,900.00	272.01
410-62-0323	NORRIS	LOU E	83331	360	A1A51SR1	A	210.00	2,604.88	240.01
411-60-8526	HUTTON	JOHN M	83331	320	A1A51VR1	A	98.34	1,214.00	213.34
413-26-1365	HAIR	RUTH M	83331	292	A1A51SR1	A	170.33	3,231.55	194.68
							637.00		920.04

15

REPORT NO. 01

Highway

SSN	LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		DEPT	SVC	POLYSUB MINIMUM REPORT BEN ID	OP CODE	CURRENT BASE	AFC	04/24/84 PAGE 198 NEW MINIMUM
408-05-6562	HENDERSON	EDD J		83310	304	A1A51SR1	A	202.16	6,384.06	202.68
408-05-7659	FRANKLIN	SCHOLAR	H	83310	162	A1A51ER1	B	58.23	4,799.16	66.55
408-20-2667	RADER	OSCAR	D	83310	336	A1A51SR1	A	196.00	2,086.39	224.01
408-44-1872	MCGILL	CLAUDE	P	83310	276	A1A51ER1	A	161.00	4,567.09	184.01
409-22-9389	MINCEY	LEMIA	E	83310	396	A1A51SR1	C	178.66	2,790.38	204.19
414-44-9764	BRIGHT	JAMES B		83310	299	A1A51SR1	A	195.43	6,274.80	199.34
415-12-9423	COFFMAN	BENE BETTY	S	83310	352	A1A51BR1	B	125.95	4,694.04	143.95
								1,117.43		1,224.73

REPORT NO. 01

County General

SSN	LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		DEPT	SVC	POLYSUB MINIMUM REPORT BEN ID	OP CODE	CURRENT BASE	AFC	04/24/84 PAGE 197 NEW MINIMUM
408-01-1399	LITTLETON	HOMER F		83300	334	A1A51ER1	A	167.55	2,010.60	222.68
408-10-9988	HUDSON	JACOB GEORGE		83300	336	A1A51SR1	A	96.33	1,156.00	224.01
408-30-1518	WILLIAMS	CURTIS		83300	152	A1A51DR1	A	88.67	1,165.43	101.34
408-58-8919	HOPE	ELEANOR		83300	192	A1A51SR1	A	112.00	2,880.00	128.01
409-14-9942	HAMILTON	REECE		83300	168	A1A51SR1	B	80.16	6,124.03	83.78
410-07-3067	HARTSOOK	MILDRED E		83300	157	A1A51SB1	C	35.28	979.00	90.53
411-14-8088	CONNER	IDUS D		83300	264	A1A51SR1	A	81.36	976.37	176.01
411-36-1805	ROBERTS	MARIE	K	83300	195	A1A51SR1	A	113.75	3,684.00	130.01
								775.10		1,156.37



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Local Planning Office

East Tennessee Region
P.O. Box 1069
1114 West Clinch Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37901

Phone
615-522-2185
Network phone
8-240-9101

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: County Executive Ross Wilkerson and Loudon County Commission
FROM: Patrick Phillips
DATE: June 4, 1984
SUBJECT: General Report

The Loudon County Regional Planning Commission met on May 10, 1984, to discuss and consider the following:

- 1) Recommended the rezoning of property in Matlock Bend from A-1, Agriculture Forestry to M-1, General Industrial, Map 27, Parcels 1.0, 3.02, 3.03; Parcels 4.0, 6.0, 2.0 - Map 35

PP:ddl

Eq. Phillips B

317

RESOLUTION NO. 21-84

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO REZONE PARCELS 1.0, 3.02, 3.03 - MAP 27; PARCELS 4.0, 6.0, 2.0 - MAP 35; FROM A-1, AGRICULTURE FORESTRY TO M-1, GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commission, in accordance with Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, may from time to time, amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any district or districts, or any other provision of any zoning resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has forwarded its recommendation regarding the amendment of the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Commission that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, be amended as follows:

- I. That Parcels 1.0, 3.02, 3.03, - Map 27, Parcels 4.0, 6.0, 2.0 - Map 35 said property located off Matlock Bend Road in the 1-4 Legislative District be rezoned from A-1, Agriculture Forestry to M-1, General Industrial

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

Date: _____

Loudon County Executive

Attest: _____

RESOLUTION NO. 22-84

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF
LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF THE
TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO REZONE
PARCEL 18, MAP 17 FROM R-1, SUBURBAN
RESIDENTIAL TO C-2, HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commisision, in accordance with
Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the Tennessee Code Annotated,
may from time to time, amend the number, shape, boundary, area,
or any provision of any zoning resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission
has forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendment of
the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary
public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Commis-
sion that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, be amended
as follows:

- I. That Parcel 18, Map 17 said property
located on Highway 11 in the 5th
Legislative District be rezoned from
R-1, Suburban Residential to C-2,
General Commercial

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take
effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

Date: _____

Loudon County Executive

Attest: _____

Exhibit D